The City of Colman council meeting was called to order by Mayor Gloria Van Duyn at 6:00 pm.  Council members present: Ben Elhoff, Bill Thompson, David Voelker, Russ May, and Dan Doyle.  Councilmember Mike Uhing was absent.  Also present were: Finance Officer, Michael Hauglid, Golf Supervisor Mike Solum, and Maintenance Supervisor Grant Groos.  Those present for all or some of the meeting included: Dave Burwitz from Clark Engineering, Cathy Smallfield, Brad Schroeder, and Bernadette Schroeder.
The minutes from the December 9th regular meeting and the December 30th end of the year meeting were presented.  A motion was made by Doyle and seconded by Voelker to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried.

Dave Burtwitz from Clark Engineering was present to discuss Phase II of the Water/Sewer Replacement Project, the Water Meter Replacement Project, and Phase III of the Water/Sewer Replacement Project.  Phase II Water-Sewer Project Bids will go out in March with awarding bid being accepted at the April 2014 regular council meeting.  The projected completion date for Phase II will be made September 1st to avoid the project going into the winter months.  The replacement of the water tower (Phase III) was discussed.  The final quantities of the water meter project was finalized and the project is completed.
Change Order #1 of the water meter project was presented to the council.  A motion was made by May and seconded by Thompson to accept Change Order #1 ($11,073.83 deduction in total project cost) for the water meter project.  Motion carried.

Payment Request #3 and final from Global Efficiencies, Inc. for the Water Meter Replacement Project in the amount of $26,155.20 was reviewed.  A motion was made by Doyle and seconded by Voelker to approve Payment Request #3 as presented.  Motion carried.
Payment Request #4 from Cartensen Contracting, Inc. for the Water/Sewer Replacement Project Phase I in the amount of $219,568.20 was reviewed.  A motion was made by May and seconded by Thompson to approve Payment Request #4 as presented contingent on the contractor signing the pay application.  Motion carried.

Financial report for December 2013 was presented.  Motion to was made by Doyle and seconded by May to approve the financials as presented.  Motion carried.
The bills were presented.  A motion was made by Voelker and seconded by Elhoff to approve the bills as presented.  Motion carried.
AmeriPride-$65.38, Booster-$60.00, CNA Surety-$100.00, Campbell Supply-$11.55, CenturyLink-$142.21, City of Colman/utilities-$3,960.95, Clark Engineering (Phase 2)-$30,483.60 , Colman Building Center-$120.75, Crossroads-$94.00, Dell Rapids ACE-$32.84, DENR (Grant's certification)-$18.00 

DENR (Wastewater Fee)-$450.00, Dept of Revenue (Sales Tax)-$4,423.32, East River Electric-$5,480.20, Fastenal-$68.49, First District-$573.73, Garbage N More-$2,932.00,Grant Groos-$100.00, Greg's Place-$1,328.91, Hanson Electric-$132.33, Heartland-$58,778.13, Johnson Brothers Excavation-$191.25, Lake County International-$43.80, MARC-$1,475.00, Moody County Enterprise-$94.30, OASI-$525.09, Payroll-$13,780.35, Power System Engineering-$3,291.30, Pro Tree Service-$4,700.00, Queen City-$51.73, Rural Development-$1,040.00, SD One Call-$109.49, SDRS-$1,213.00, SDRS Supplemental-$150.00, SDWAA-$10.00, SEAFOG-$50.00, Sheffield Financal-$237.84, Shoenrock Plumbing-$60.20 , Sioux Valley Energy-$3,157.62, Sturdevant's Auto Parts-$29.27, T&R Service-$481.73, Tim's Repair-$236.35, Western Area Power Admin.-$13,074.51, Young Door Service-$157.88
A motion was made by May and seconded by Voelker to set the date for a public hearing for special exceptions on residential zoned properties on February 10th.  Motion carried.

Summer employment was discussed.  Advertising for job openings was discussed. Advertising for clubhouse manager was discussed with applications due by Feb. 28th.  The Field of Dreams ballfield concession stand was also discussed.
The following are the employee salaries for 2014: Grant Groos (Maintenance) - $1,625 semi-monthly,  Mike Solum (Golf)- $1,520 semi-monthly, Michael Hauglid (Finance Officer) – $1,395 semi-monthly, Cory Haugen (Maintenance Part-time) - $8.50 hourly, Les Hildebrandt (Maintenance Part-time) - $9.50 hourly, Kari Wittrock (Cleaning) - $10.00 hourly, Mayor - $100 a month plus $50 per regular meeting and $50 for special meeting attended, Council members - $50 per regular meeting and $50 per special meeting attended.
The election for April 2014 was discussed.   The following positions are vacant: Mayor Gloria Van Duyn (2 years), Bill Thompson (Ward 1 – 2 years), Russ May (Ward 2 – 2 years), Dan Doyle (Ward 3 – 2 years), David Voelker (Ward 2 – 1 year) and Ben Elhoff (Ward 2 – 1 year).  Petitions can be circulated beginning January 31st.  Petitions need to be filed by 5:00 pm on February 28th.
A motion was made by Elhoff and seconded by Thompson to approve the proposal from Benjamin Elliot of $750.00 to do the 2013 Annual Report.  Motion carried.
Employee reports.  Topics discussed.

· The library at the community center – flooring and paint
· The LED sign to go up by the tennis court

· Getting estimates to replace the cement approach in front of the city hall shop

· Bleachers for the Field of Dreams ball diamonds

· Clubhouse roof needs to be shingled
· Replacing the poolhouse doors for the chemical room
· Sunrise Ridge Golf Course Clubhouse dues 2014
· Electrical updates at the clubhouse for safety
· No meters were pulled for December
· No building permits submitted
Committee/project reports.  Topics discussed.

· Replacing a couple electrical  transformers in town recently to help prevent power outages
· The electrical facility study

· Stop signs north of town

· A representative of Northwestern Gas will be at the February meeting to talk about possibly natural gas in city limits of Colman
· The new water tower size
· Potential business going into the industrial development

Motion was made by Doyle and seconded by Thompson to adjourn at 7:26 pm. Motion carried.

Attest

Mayor Gloria Van Duyn

Finance Officer Michael Hauglid

